RESOLUTION

Resolution Creating Temporary No Parking Zones for the 2018 Rock the Ridge Event May 19, 2018.

| At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the T | | | inty, New York, held at the |
|--|---------|--------|-----------------------------|
| Community Center, in New Paltz, New York in aday of | | | o'clock P.M., Prevailing |
| time. | | | - |
| The meeting was called to order by roll being called, the following roll was taken: | | | , and upon |
| | Present | Absent | |
| Supervisor Neil Bettez | | | |
| Councilman Dan Torres | | | |
| Councilman David Brownstein | | | |
| Councilman Marty Irwin | | | |
| Councilwoman Julie Seyfert-Lillis | | | |
| The following resolution was offered by | | | , who |
| moved its adoption, seconded by | | | , to wit: |

WHEREAS, the 50-mile endurance challenge and environmental fundraiser Rock The Ridge is scheduled for May 19, 2018 and the race organizers have requested that the Town enact a temporary one-day No Parking ordinance in the area around Gatehouse Road for safety, logistical, and organizational reasons;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of New Paltz has resolved to enact a one-day temporary no parking area in the area around the Gatehouse (see map) on May 19, 2018 with the area to be posted with No Parking signs and enforced by the New Paltz Police Dept.

VOTE

| | Aye | Nay | Absent |
|-----------------------------------|-----|----------------|--------|
| Supervisor Neil Bettez | | | |
| Councilman Dan Torres | | | |
| Councilman David Brownstein | | | |
| Councilman Marty Irwin | | | |
| Councilwoman Julie Seyfert-Lillis | | | |
| The Resolution was thereupon duly | | <u> .</u> . | |